

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 1:11-cv-1564 BAH
)	
KEN SALAZAR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, AND BORN FREE USA’S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56 and Local Rule 7(h), Intervenor-Defendants Defenders of Wildlife, The Humane Society of the United States, and Born Free USA hereby move for summary judgment regarding Plaintiff Safari Club International’s challenge to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s September 2, 2005 rule listing as endangered under the Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544, the Scimitar-horned oryx, Addax, and Dama gazelle, 70 Fed. Reg. 52319 (Sept. 2, 2005), on the grounds that there are no material factual issues in dispute and Intervenor-Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

In support of this motion, Intervenor-Defendants submit the accompanying memorandum and a proposed order.

Respectfully Submitted,

 /s/
Katherine A. Meyer (D.C. Bar No. 244301)
William S. Eubanks II (D.C. Bar No. 987036)
Meyer Glitzenstein & Crystal

1601 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206 / (202) 588-5049 (fax)
kmeyer@meyerglitz.com
beubanks@meyerglitz.com

Date: April 27, 2012

Counsel for Defenders, HSUS, and Born Free USA

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 1:11-cv-1564 BAH
)	(consolidated with cases
v.)	1:12-cv-00194-BAH and
)	1:12-cv-00340-BAH)
)	
KEN SALAZAR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFFS' CHALLENGE TO THE 2005 LISTING RULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Endangered Species Act and Pertinent Regulations 2

 1. The Purpose Of The ESA 2

 2. The Prohibitions of Section 9 5

 3. Section 10 Permits 6

 4. The FWS’s Captive-Bred Wildlife Regulations 9

 B. The Antelope Listing Rule and Exemption Regulation 10

 1. The Fourteen Year Delay In Listing The Species 10

 2. The Agency’s Captive-Bred Antelope Exemption Rule 14

 C. Litigation Challenging The Exemption Rule 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. SCI’s STANDING STEMS FROM ECONOMIC HARM ONLY,
NOT HARM TO THE ANTELOPE SPECIES. 20

II. IN INCLUDING ALL MEMBERS OF THE SPECIES IN THE LISTING
DETERMINATION, THE FWS ACTED COMPLETELY LAWFULLY. 23

 A. The ESA Requires The FWS To Afford Protection To The Captive
 Members Of A Listed Species. 23

 B. The Mere Fact That The Government Has Provided Less Protection For
 Captive Members Of A Few Listed Species In The Past Does Not Make Its
 Decision Here Arbitrary And Capricious 25

 C. The Agency Cogently Explained The Reasons It Included The Captive
 Members Of The Antelopes In The Listing Determination. 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</u> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<u>American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007)	5
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	23
<u>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	23, 24
<u>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</u> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
* <u>Friends of Animals v. Salazar</u> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Kempthorne</u> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
* <u>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 25, 28
<u>Roosevelt Campobello International Park v. EPA</u> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982)	3
<u>Sierra Club v. Clark</u> , 577 F. Supp. 783 (D. Minn. 1984)	7
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	2
<u>Udall v. Tallman</u> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 2, 23, 27

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 1

16 U.S.C. § 1531 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532 2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1533 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1538 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1539 6, 7, 18

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 6, 9, 26

50 C.F.R. 17.21(g) 9, 10, 19, 30

50 C.F.R. § 17.22 8, 9, 16, 19

50 C.F.R. § 424.11 3
